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        Proposed Ordinance No. 2001-0564

A.
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:


This is a request for a subdivision of 40.69 acres to create eight lots for the development of detached single-family residences, and three open space tracts totaling 25.76 acres.  The proposed lot sizes range from 1.11 to 1.78 acres.  The proposed density is approximately 0.2 dwelling units per acre (one dwelling unit per five acres), according to the King County Code procedures for determining density.  See Attachment 1 for a copy of the proposed plat map.

B.
GENERAL INFORMATION:


Owner/Developer:

Ronald Allison






P. O. Box 1316






Issaquah, WA  98027






Phone:  (425) 391-4692         


Engineer:


Eastside Consultants, Inc.






415 Rainier Blvd. North






Issaquah, WA  98027






Phone:  (425) 392-5351


STR:



Lying in the NE ¼ and the SE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 3, Township 23, Range 6


Location:


Lying east of 238th Way SE, approx. between 238th Way SE and the Bonneville Powerline Easement, and approx. between SE 96th St. and SE 103rd St.


Zoning:


RA-5


Acreage:


40.69


Number of Lots:

8


Density:


Approximately 0.2 dwelling units per acre (i.e., one dwelling unit per five acres)


Lot Sizes:


Ranges from 1.11 to 1.78 acres


Proposed Use:


Detached single-family residences


Sewage Disposal:

Individual on-site septic systems


Water Supply:


Two on-site wells


Fire District:


King County Fire District No. 10


School District:

Issaquah School District No. 411


Complete Application (Vesting) Date:  May 19, 2000

C.
HISTORY/BACKGROUND:


The Subdivision Technical Committee of King County has conducted an on-site examination of the subject property.  The Committee has also discussed the proposed development with the applicant to clarify technical details of the application, and to determine the compatibility of this project with applicable King County plans, codes and other official controls regulating this development.


As a result of preliminary discussions, the applicant presented the Technical Committee with a revised plat on November 1, 2001.  The primary modifications to the original proposal include the following:

· Reduction of the size of the proposal from 52.04 to 40.69 acres, and from ten lots to eight lots.

· The addition of a native growth protection easement to open space Tracts A and F (20.36 and 4.73 acres, respectively).

· Placement of the Bonneville Power Administration easement which crosses the eastern portion of the site in a separate utility tract, as required by KCC 21A.12.140A.

· Replacement of an above-ground stormwater detention pond with a subsurface infiltration facility.

· Replacement of a sand filter water quality treatment facility with “basic” water quality treatment, as prescribed by the King County Surface Water Design Manual.

· Placement of the stream crossing the northwest corner of the site and an adjacent stream buffer in a separate sensitive area tract (Tract B), rather than within Lot 4 of the plat.

· Proposed restriction by the applicant’s representative to place “…a seasonal limitation from April 1 to September 30 for any grading activities to occur.”  October 31, 2001 e-mail correspondence from Ron Frederiksen, Eastside Consultants, Inc.

D.
THRESHOLD DETERMINATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE:


Pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), RCW 43.21C, the responsible official of the Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES) issued a threshold determination of non-significance (DNS) for the proposed development on November 6, 2001.  This determination was based on the review of the environmental checklist and other pertinent documents, resulting in the conclusion that the proposal would not cause probable significant adverse impacts on the environment.  Therefore, an environmental impact statement (EIS) was not required prior to proceeding with the review process.


Agencies, affected Native American tribes and the public were offered the opportunity to comment on or appeal the determination during a 20 day appeal period.  No appeals of the determination were filed.

E.
AGENCIES CONTACTED:


1.
King County Department of  Parks and Recreation:  No response.


2.
King County Fire Protection Engineer:  See Attachment 2.  


3.
King County Department of Natural Resources:  No response.


4.
Seattle-King County Health Department:  See Attachment 3.


5.
Issaquah School District No. 411:  See Attachments 4, 5 and 6.


6.
Washington State Department of Ecology:  No response.


7.
Washington State Department of Fisheries and Wildlife:  No response.


8.
Washington State Department of Natural Resources:  No response.


9.
Washington State Department of Transportation:  No response.


10.
King County/METRO Environmental Planning:  No response.


11.
King County Fire Protection District No. 10:  No response.


12.
Issaquah Library:  No response.


13.
King County Library System:  No response.


14.
King County Real Property Division:  No response.


15.
City of Issaquah Planning Department:  No response.


16.
Park Place Public Water Supply:  No response.


17.
Issaquah Valley Water Association:  No response.


18.
City of Issaquah Water Department:  No response.


19.
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe:  No response.


20.
Puyallup Tribe:  No response.


21.
Snoqualmie Tribe:  No response.


22.
Tulalip Tribe:  No response.


23.
Suquamish Tribe:  No response.

F.
NATURAL ENVIRONMENT:


1.
Topography:  The topography on the site ranges from gentle to steep, and declines in elevation generally to the west and northwest.



The open space tracts and utility tract proposed for the eastern portion of the property (Tracts A, E-1, E-2, and F) contain steep slopes.  This area constitutes the lower flanks of Tiger Mountain.  Lots 4 and 5 and portions of Lots 3 and 6, located at the north end of the subject plat and west of Tract A, contain generally moderate slopes ranging from approximately 18% to 40%.  The remainder of the plat where lots and roadways are proposed contains gentle slopes, and lies on the valley floor between Tiger Mountain and Squak Mountain.


2.
Soils:  Three surface soils, EvB, EvC and AkF, are present on the site per the King County Soil Survey.  The characteristics of these soil units are described in the Soil Survey as follows.



EvB - Everett gravely sandy loam; 0-5% slopes.  Runoff is slow and the hazard of erosion is slight.  This soil has none to slight limitations for building foundations and septic tank filter fields. 



EvC - Everett gravely sandy loam; 6-15% slopes.  Runoff is slow to medium and the erosion hazard is slight to moderate.  This soil has a slight limitation for foundations and septic tank filter fields.



AkF - Alderwood and Kitsap soils; 25-70% slopes.  Runoff is rapid and the erosion hazard is very severe.  This soil type has a severe limitation for foundations and septic tank filter fields due to slopes and a high slippage potential.  



A geotechnical report was prepared for the subject property by the applicant’s consultant, Dennis Joule, P.E.  This report is dated January 28, 2000.  An addendum to the geotechnical report was also prepared, which is dated March 9, 2001.  The following remarks are contained in these two reports.



January 28, 2000 report



…The slopes were field mapped and no evidence of deep seated instability was observed…




…Considering that the slopes appear stable at this time, all native vegetation on the slope face is to remain undisturbed, and construction is prohibited within a designated distance; the slopes should remain stable in the future.  If minor sloughing or small-localized areas of slope instability should occur in the future the residential structures should be protected by the building setback distances given below…  [p. 3]




The test pits were logged on January 24, 2000, following a period of normal to above normal winter rainfall.  No seepage or standing water was encountered in any of the test pits…




A ten-foot slope Buffer should be established from the designated toe of a forty-percent (40%) slopes.  [sic]  This Buffer Line is to become the boundary of the Open Space-Tract ‘D’.  A fifty five foot (55’) Building Set Back Line should then be drawn from the Buffer Line.  This will result in a sixty-five foot building setback from the toe of the forty-percent slopes… [p. 4]




March 9, 2001 report



The original test pits (1 through 6) were logged at the end of January 2000.  The additional test pits were logged at the end of November 2000.  Within the valley floor area, no groundwater or soil characteristics indicating seasonal groundwater was observed in the test pits.  These test pits extended to a maximum depth of eighteen feet… [p. 2]




Two water wells are planned to supply domestic water to the eight new residences, with each well serving four lots…




Proposed withdrawal from the new wells is very small, and should not adversely effect existing flow conditions of other wells in the area.  Collected storm water is to be clarified and discharged into the ground, recharging the groundwater supply.  This condition should result in minimal impact on the groundwater supply… [p. 3]




Since essentially all development is to be within the nearly level, heavily grassed, valley floor, erosion should not be a problem… [p. 4]



Mr. Larry West, a senior geologist on the Land Use Services Division (LUSD) staff, has visited the site and reviewed the above-noted reports.  He has concluded that steep slopes, as defined by KCC 21A.06.1230, are present along the western margin of Tract A, and he supports the use of a ten-foot-wide steep slope buffer and 55-foot-wide building setback from these slopes, as proposed by the applicant.  Mr. West has also concluded that portions of Lots 3 – 6 and Tract A are erosion hazard areas (KCC 21A.06.415), and thus are subject to the erosion hazard restrictions contained in KCC 21A.24.220 including seasonal limitations on clearing.  Mr. West has noted that steep slopes extend into the northern end of Lot 5.  Per KCC 21A.24.180 and 21A.24.310, this area in Lot 5 must be placed in Tract A, rather than in Lot 5.


3.
Hydrography:  The subject property lies within the Issaquah Creek sub-basin of the Cedar River drainage basin.



A “Wetland, Stream, And Wildlife Habitats Assessment Report,” dated December 21, 1999, was prepared for the site by the applicant’s consultant, Habitat Technologies.  Habitat concluded there are no wetlands on the property, however, they identified two streams, one which crosses the northwest corner of the property (Stream A), and one located off-site which will be crossed by the proposed access road to the plat (Stream B).  Habitat concluded both streams have intermittent flow, and that under King County’s classification system, Stream A is a Class 2 stream with salmonids and Stream B is a Class 3 stream which is not used by salmonids.



Mr. Nick Gillen, a senior ecologist on the LUSD staff, has visited the site and reviewed the above-noted report from Habitat Technologies.  Mr. Gillen concurs that Stream A is a Class 2 stream with salmonids.  With regard to Stream B, based on administrative rules adopted by the Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES) to implement KCC 21A.24, Mr. Gillen also considers Stream B to be a Class 2 stream with salmonids.  The administrative rules indicate that a presumption of salmonid use may be assumed given the characteristics of Stream B, unless sufficient stream sampling or fish surveys are conducted in accordance with DDES and Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife sampling protocols, to show that the contrary is true.


4.
Vegetation:  The above-noted Habitat report described the vegetation on the site as follows (pp. 9 – 10):



 
…The northern and eastern portions of the project site were identified to be dominated by a coniferous upland forest plant community.  Total crown cover exceeded 60 percent.  Observed tree species within this upland forest habitat type include mature second growth Douglas fir, Western hemlock, and Western red cedar. In addition, a number of deciduous trees were also intermixed within this plant community.  Observed deciduous trees included red alder, big leaf maple, and cascara.  The understory was dense and composed of a wide variety of shrubs and herbaceous species…




The western portion of the project site was identified to be dominated by a well-managed upland pasture plant community.  This plant community was composed of seeded grasses commonly associated with domestic livestock pasture as well as a wide variety of invasive herbs…


5.
Wildlife:  In addition to the “Wetland, Stream, And Wildlife Habitats Assessment Report,” Habitat Technologies also prepared a report entitled “Biological Evaluation” which analyzed wildlife use of the subject property.  The “Biological Evaluation” report is dated May 11, 2000.  These two reports indicate that the wildlife present on the subject property are typical of that commonly found in rural Western Washington coniferous forests and pastureland.  The reports contained the following remarks concerning threatened or priority species:




“Wetland, Stream, And Wildlife Habitats Assessment Report”



A number of nests were observed onsite and appeared to have been used during the 1999 breeding season.  The largest nest observed onsite was that of a common crow.  A limited number of stumps and snag trees are present within this plant community.  These stumps and snags appeared well utilized as feeding areas by a wide variety of avian species, particularly hairy woodpeckers, creepers, and Northern flicker.  A few of these snags also exhibited a limited use by pileated woodpecker…  [p. 9]




Four wildlife species identified by the State of Washington as “Priority Species” were observed onsite during this assessment.  Black tailed deer, mourning dove, cutthroat trout, and ruffed grouse are noted by the State of Washington as a “priority species” because these species are regulated as “game” species…




A single “State Candidate” species – the pileated woodpecker – was observed to utilize the forested upland and northern stream corridor areas onsite…  [p. 11]




“Biological Evaluation”



As defined by the NMFS and the USFWS two species of listed or proposed salmonids are either documented to occur or potentially may occur within the general vicinity of the project.  The identified species and their federal Endangered Species Act status are:

· Puget Sound Chinook salmon… - threatened

· Bull trout – native char… - threatened…




The USFWS has also identified that wintering bald eagles… - a threatened species, may occur within the general vicinity of the project site.  However, that portion of the project site to be created into single family homesites and the location of the proposed stream crossing have been managed and manipulated as livestock pasture for several decades and does not provide critical habitat for this species as defined within Stalmaster, et al. 1980.  [p. 8]




Occurrence within the Project Area:  …The migration of adult fall Chinook salmon upstream beyond the Issaquah Salmon Hatchery is controlled by a weir that directs adults into the hatchery system.




Fall Chinook salmon are documented within Issaquah Creek downstream of the project site.  However, neither the small stream along the northern site boundary and the small stream along the southern site boundary provide suitable habitat for fall Chinook salmon.  The project site is located approximately one-half mile away from Issaquah Creek…




While bull trout may occur in the mainstem of Issaquah Creek or its larger tributaries with species [sic] has not been documented within or in the general vicinity of the project site.  The small stream along the southern site boundary to be crossed by the proposed new roadway does not provide habitat for salmonid species…




In Western Washington bald eagles typically select large Douglas fir… or Sitka spruce… as nesting sites…




…Winter migrant bald eagles are a common occurrence along Lake Sammamish and the lower Issaquah Creek System.  In addition, active bald eagle nesting locations have been mapped at the southeastern end of Lake Sammamish (WDFW 1998).  These nesting sites and their associated nesting territories are not located within or in the immediate vicinity of the project site.




While the forested hillside east of the proposed new home site lots is dominated by a mature coniferous forest there are no nesting trees, individual roosting sites, communal roosting sites, or winter night roosting sites documented within or in the immediate vicinity of the project site.  Resident and wintering bald eagles have been documented to hunt around the lower reaches of Issaquah Creek.  As such, an occasional bald eagle may overfly the project area and may occasionally hunt the mainstem of Issaquah Creek approximately one-half mile west of the project site… [pp. 10 – 12]


6.
Mapped Sensitive Areas:  The Sensitive Areas Map Folio shows “unclassified” streams crossing the site, and identifies portions of the subject property as an Erosion Hazard Area and a Seismic Hazard Area. 

G.
NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:


The subject property is located within a rural area lying south and east of the City of Issaquah.


Immediately north of the site are two parcels, 4.88 acres and 15.09 acres in size.  These two parcels are covered with undeveloped woodlands with the exception of a single-family residence located on the 4.88 acre parcel.


To the northeast, east and southeast of the subject property are generally large parcels, each of which are approximately 31 – 40 acres in size and contain undeveloped woodlands.  Much of this area is State owned forest land under the control of the Washington State Department of Natural Resources.


South of the portion of the subject property which is proposed for development are parcels varying in size, ranging from 0.5 to 6.27 acres.  Most of these parcels are developed with single-family residences.


To the west of the site (and east of Issaquah-Hobart Rd. SE) are parcels ranging in size from 0.88 to 5.75 acres.  These parcels are developed with two churches, single-family residences, and some agricultural uses (pastureland).


The subject property itself is currently being used for horse pasture.

H.
SUBDIVISION DESIGN FEATURES:


1.
Lot Pattern and Density:  The zoning of the subject property is RA-5.  The proposed subdivision meets the base density, minimum lot width, and minimum lot area requirements of the RA-5 zone.  See the “Analysis” section below (Section N) for comments regarding compliance with the RA-5 clustering provisions (KCC 21A.14.040B).


2.
Internal Circulation:  The lots within the proposed subdivision will be served by a minor access street terminating in a cul-de-sac bulb.  Thus, no road stubs to adjacent properties are proposed.


3.
Roadway Section:  The applicant has proposed to construct an urban road section for the on-site minor access street.  This proposal includes a 28-foot-wide asphalt driving surface, rolled concrete curbing, and a five-foot-wide concrete sidewalk on one side of the roadway.  See the “Analysis” section below (Section N) for further discussion of this matter.


4.
Stormwater Facilities:  The applicant’s proposed design for drainage control includes provisions to infiltrate all storm water runoff from new impervious surfaces.  A stormwater infiltration facility is proposed near the terminus of the on-site road to collect and infiltrate surface water runoff from roads and driveways.  The facility will be designed using the King County Level 2 flow control standard, which provides for the infiltration of all collected stormwater up through the 50-year storm event.  Any potential overflow from this facility will be conveyed by open channel to the stream located at the northwest corner of the site. Site development within the lot areas will include separate infiltration systems installed during home construction, to control runoff from roof drains and other impervious surfaces within the lots (e.g., patios). To assure that on-site soils are suitable for infiltration, a geotechnical investigation was performed and confirmed that subsurface conditions include permeable soils without shallow seasonal groundwater.  The proposed infiltration designs will provide an opportunity to recharge groundwater and limit any increase in surface water discharge to downstream waterbodies.



Regarding water quality treatment, the proposed plat will provide “basic” water quality treatment as required by Core Requirement 8 of the King County Surface Water Design Manual.  The Manual permits the use of various types of facilities to achieve “basic” water quality treatment, such as a bio-swale or a wet vault.  To date, the applicant has not indicated which facility permitted by the Manual will be ulitized in the plat.  


5.
Other Design Features:  The minor access street proposed to serve the lots in the plat exceeds the length provisions of Section 2.08 of the King County Road Standards (KCRS).  This section of the Standards allows a cul-de-sac street to have a maximum length of 600 feet, which can be extended to a maximum of 1,000 feet with a mid-block turnaround.  The proposed road will be approximately 1,100 feet in length (measured from the centerline of the intersecting street to the center of the bulb section).  As a result, the applicant applied for a variance from the Road Standards (File No. L00V0045), which was granted by the King County Road Engineer in a letter dated August 28, 2000, with a condition that a mid-block turnaround be provided.

I.
TRANSPORTATION PLANS:


1.
Transportation Plans:  The King County Regional Trails Plan and the King County Nonmotorized Transportation Plan do not show any proposed trails or bicycle routes on or adjacent to the site.


2.
Subdivision Access:  Access to the proposed plat will be provided by an off-site private access road to be constructed by the applicant, which will run approximately 500 feet between the subject property and 238th Way SE.   Two-Hundred-Thirty-Eighth Way Southeast is a public, County-maintained road.  In the vicinity of the site, it has an asphalt driving surface approximately 21 feet in width, with minimal gravel shoulders 0 – 1 foot in width.


3.
Traffic Generation:  It is expected that approximately 80 vehicle trips per day will be generated with the full development of the proposed subdivision.  This calculation includes service vehicles (i.e., mail delivery, garbage pick-up, school bus) which currently serve this neighborhood, as well as work trips, shopping, etc.


4.
Adequacy of Arterial Roads:  This proposal has been reviewed under the criteria in KCC 14.70, Transportation Concurrency Management; KCC 14.80, Intersection Standards; and KCC 14.75, Mitigation Payment System.



a.
KCC 14.70 - Transportation Concurrency Management:  A Certificate of Transportation Concurrency has been issued by the King County Department of Transportation for the proposed plat (Certificate No. 01000).  The certificate indicates that transportation improvements or strategies will be in place at the time of development, or that a financial commitment is in place to complete the improvements or strategies within six years, per RCW 36.70A.070(6).



b.
KCC 14.80 - Intersection Standards:  The traffic generated by this subdivision falls below the threshold requiring mitigation, for any substandard intersections which may affected by this development.  



c.
King County Code 14.75 - Mitigation Payment System:  KCC 14.75 requires the payment of a traffic impact mitigation fee (MPS fee) and an administration fee for each single family residential lot or unit created.  MPS fees are determined by the zone in which a site is located.




The subject property is in Zone 264 per the MPS/Quartersection list.  The current fee for Zone 264 is $2,969.00 per single family lot.




MPS fees may be paid at the time of final plat recording, or deferred until building permits are issued for the lots in a plat.  The amount of the fee owed for the lots will be determined by the applicable fee ordinance at the time the fee is collected.

J.
PUBLIC SERVICES: 


1.
Schools:  This proposal has been reviewed under RCW 58.17.110 and KCC 21A.28.140 (School Concurrency).



a.
School Facilities:  The subject subdivision will be served by Clark Elementary, Issaquah Middle School, and Issaquah Senior High School, all located within the Issaquah School District.  



b.
School Capacity:  Pursuant to the requirements of KCC 21A.28, the Issaquah School Board has adopted capacity figures in the District's capital facilities plan.  These figures indicate the District has adequate capacity to accommodate additional students.



c.
School Impact Fees:  Ordinance 14009 currently requires that an impact fee of $4,658.00 per lot be imposed to fund school system improvements to serve new development within this district.  Payment of 50% of the school impact fee in effect when this plat is ready to receive final approval will be required as a condition of recording of the plat, pursuant to the provisions of KCC 21A.43.050.



d.
School Access:  The District has indicated that future students from this subdivision will be bussed to the above-noted schools.  The District also noted that an existing school bus stop is located where the proposed off-site access road intersects 238th Way SE (10128 – 238th Way SE), and this bus stop will continue to be used in the future after the subject plat is developed (see Attachment 5).




Ms. Jo Porter, Transportation Supervisor for the District, requested that “…a safe waiting area…” be provided at this location on 238th Way SE (Attachment 5).  She agreed in an October 25, 2001 telephone conversation with County staff that the installation of an eight-foot-wide gravel shoulder at this location would be adequate for this purpose.


2.
Parks and Recreation Space:  The nearest County parkland to the site is the Squak Mountain/Tiger Mountain Connector Corridor, which is located approximately ¾’s of a mile south of the subject property.  This connector corridor is part of the Cougar Mountain Regional Wildland Park.  No active recreational facilities, such as ballfields and basketball courts, are developed in the Connector Corridor. 



Unlike that which is required for the UR and R zones, the King County Code does not require the provision of on-site recreation facilities in subdivisions developed in the RA zones.  An on-site recreation tract is not proposed in the plat. 


3.
Fire Protection:  The subject plat is exempt from the King County Fire Flow Standards, since the site is located outside of the Urban Growth Area as designated by the King County Comprehensive plan, and all lots in the plat are greater than 35,000 square feet in size (KCC 17.08.030A1).

K.
UTILITIES:


1.
Sewage Disposal:  The applicant proposes to serve the subject subdivision by means of individual septic tanks and on-site drainfields.  The Health Department has recommended preliminary approval of the this method of sewage disposal (see Attachment 3).


2.
Water Supply:  The applicant proposes to serve the subject subdivision with two on-site wells.  Each well will serve four lots in the proposed plat.  The Health Department has recommended preliminary approval of this method of water supply (see Attachment 3).

L.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:


Comprehensive Plan:  This proposal is governed by the 1994 King County Comprehensive Plan, which designates the subject property "Rural Residential."  The following policies of the Comprehensive Plan are relevant to the proposed subdivision:



R-101
It is a fundamental objective of the King County Comprehen​sive Plan to maintain the char​acter of its designated Rural Area.  Therefore, King County’s land use regulations and devel​opment standards should protect and enhance the follow​ing components of  the Rural Area:



…g.
A variety of low-density housing choices compatible with adja​cent farming, forestry and mining and not needing urban facili​ties and services.



R-202
The designated Rural Area should have low densities which can be sustained by minimal infrastructure improvements, such as septic systems and rural roads, cause minimal envi​ron​mental deg​radation and impacts to significant historic resources, and which will not cumulatively create the future ne​cessity or expectation of urban levels of services.


R-213
Design standards, development practices and private covenants for subdivisions in the Rural Area should not include extensive paved surfaces, marked changes in grade from pre-devel​op​ment site conditions, elaborate entrance signs, extensive lawns and other landscaping, regulation of house color or design or other features typical of urban or sub​urban residential devel​opment.
M.
STATUTES/CODES:


The following state statutes and County codes are relevant to the proposed subdivision:



KCC 21A.14.040 Lot segregations - clustered development. When residential lot clustering is proposed, the following provisions shall be met: …
B. In the RA zone:




1. No more than eight lots of less than two and one-half acres shall be allowed in a cluster;



2. No more than eight lots of less than two and one-half acres shall be served by a single cul-de sac street;



3. Clusters containing two or more lots of less than two and one-half acres, whether in the same or adjacent developments, shall be separated from similar clusters by at least 120 feet;



4. The overall amount, and the individual degree of clustering shall be limited to a level that can be adequately served by rural facilities and services, including, but not limited to, on-site sewage disposal systems and rural roadways;…



King County Road Standards Section 2.01  Road Classifications



…B.
Within each functional classification, roads are further characterized as “curb” or “shoulder” type.  A “curb” type road typically requires curb and gutter with inlets and underground pipe drainage.  A “shoulder” type road typically requires a shoulder and open ditch drainage.





1.
Land developments in urban areas, as defined by the current King County Comprehensive Plan Map, shall provide “curb” type road improvements.  Exceptions to this may be approved by the Reviewing Agency on residential access streets which are located in long-term, low density neighborhoods as designated by adopted community plans and where a pattern of “shoulder” type roads is firmly established…





2.
Land developments in rural areas as defined by the current King County Comprehensive Plan Map shall provide “shoulder” type road improvements unless otherwise approved by the Reviewing Agency.  Certain exceptions to the “shoulder” type standard may apply within clustered housing developments and rural activity centers (unincorporated rural towns such as Vashon or Fall City) where urban densities and uses may make a “curb” type road appropriate…  (emphasis added)



RCW 58.17.110   Approval or disapproval of subdivision and dedication—Factors to be considered—Conditions for approval—Finding—Release from damages.  (1) The city, town, or county legislative body shall inquire into the public use and interest proposed to be served by the establishment of the subdivision and dedication.  It shall determine:  a) If appropriate provisions are made for, but not limited to, the public health, safety and general welfare, for open spaces, drainage ways, streets or roads, alleys, other public ways, transit stops, potable water supplies, sanitary wastes, parks and recreation, playgrounds, schools and schoolgrounds, and shall consider all other relevant facts, including sidewalks and other planning features that assure safe walking conditions for students who only walk to and from school; and (b) whether the public interest will be served by the subdivision and dedication.



(2)
A proposed subdivision and dedication shall not be approved unless the city, town, or county legislative body makes written findings that:  (a) Appropriate provisions are made for the public health, safety, and general welfare and for such open spaces, drainage ways, streets or roads, alleys, other public ways, transit stops, potable water supplies, sanitary wastes, parks and recreation, playgrounds, schools and schoolgrounds and all other relevant facts, including sidewalks and other planning features that assure safe walking conditions for students who only walk to and from school; and (b) the public use and interest will be served by the platting of such subdivision and dedication.  If it finds that the proposed subdivision and dedication make such appropriate provisions and that the public use and interest will be served, then the legislative body shall approve the proposed subdivision and dedication…
N.
ANALYSIS:


The Subdivision Technical Committee has identified the following issue for the subject proposal, concerning the RA-5 clustering requirements and the applicant’s proposed road improvement standard.


The King County Comprehensive Plan land use designation for the subject property is “Rural Residential,” however, the applicant is proposing to develop the minor access street serving the proposed lots with an urban level of improvements.  The urban standard for a minor access street, as specified by the King County Road Standards, requires the development of a 22-foot-wide asphalt roadway, rolled concrete curbs, and a sidewalk on one side of the roadway.  The rural standard for a minor access street calls for a 20-foot-wide asphalt driving surface and four foot gravel shoulders, however, the driving surface for a rural minor access street can be surfaced with gravel in lieu of asphalt for a total of 28 feet of gravel, if the road is private rather than public.  The applicant is proposing to construct a 28-foot-wide asphalt road with rolled concrete curbing and a sidewalk on one side of the road.  This proposed roadway width is the standard required for an urban subcollector street, which is designed to serve between 50 and 100 single-family lots in an urban designated area. The Subdivision Technical Committee has concluded that the applicant’s proposed level of improvements for the access road are excessive, and inconsistent with both the policies of the King County Comprehensive Plan, and the regulations of the King County Code and the King County Road Standards.


Comprehensive Plan Policy R-101 states, “It is a fundamental objective of the King County Comprehensive Plan to maintain the character of its designated Rural Area…,” and rural development regulations should not create the need for “…urban facilities and services.”  (emphasis added)  Comprehensive Plan Policy R-202 states, “The designated Rural Area should have low densities which can be sustained by minimal infrastructure improvements, such as septic systems and rural roads…”  (emphasis added)  Comprehensive Plan Policy R-213 states, “Design standards, development practices and private covenants for subdivisions in the Rural Area should not include extensive paved surfaces, … or other features typical of urban or suburban residential development.” (emphasis added)  Thus, the applicant’s proposal to construct an urban road section with rolled concrete curbing and a sidewalk, as well as an asphalt roadway width specified for an urban subcollector street rather than a minor access street, is inconsistent with the King County Comprehensive Plan.


The applicant’s proposed road section is also inconsistent with the King County Code requirements governing clustering in the RA zone.  KCC 21A.14.040B4 states, “The overall amount, and the individual degree of clustering shall be limited to a level that can be adequately served by rural facilities and services, including… on-site sewage disposal systems and rural roadways.”  Therefore, based on the King County Code and the Comprehensive Plan, the proposed access road for the plat should be built to the rural minor access street standard, not as an urban subcollector.

O.
CONCLUSIONS:


The subject subdivision will comply with the goals and objectives of the King County Comprehensive Plan, the requirements of the Subdivision and Zoning Codes, and other official land use controls of King County, if the conditions recommended below are implemented.

P.
RECOMMENDATIONS:


It is recommended that the subject subdivision, revised and received November 1, 2001, be granted preliminary approval subject to the following conditions of final approval:


1.
Compliance with all platting provisions of Title 19A of the King County Code.


2.
All persons having an ownership interest in the subject property shall sign on the face of the final plat a dedication which includes the language set forth in King County Council Motion No. 5952.


3.
The plat shall comply with the base density requirements of the RA-5 zone classification.  All lots shall meet the minimum dimensional requirements of the RA-5 zone classification and shall be generally as shown on the face of the approved preliminary plat, except that minor revisions to the plat which do not result in substantial changes may be approved at the discretion of the Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES).


4.
The applicant must obtain final approval from the King County Health Department.


5.
All construction and upgrading of public and private roads shall be done in accordance with the King County Road Standards, established and adopted by Ordinance No. 11187.


6.
Final plat approval shall require full compliance with the drainage provisions set forth in King County Code 9.04.  Compliance may result in reducing the number and/or location of lots as shown on the preliminary approved plat.  Preliminary review has identified the following conditions of approval which represent portions of the drainage requirements. All other applicable requirements in KCC 9.04 and the Surface Water Design Manual must also be satisfied during engineering and final review.  



a.
Drainage plans and analysis shall comply with the 1998 King County Surface Water Design Manual (KCSWDM).  DDES approval of the drainage and roadway plans is required prior to any construction.



b.
Current standard plan notes and ESC notes, as established by DDES Engineering Review, shall be shown on the engineering plans.



c.
The following note shall be shown on the final recorded plat:




"All building downspouts, footing drains, and drains from all impervious surfaces such as patios and driveways shall be connected to the permanent storm drain outlet as shown on the approved construction drawings # ___________ on file with DDES and/or the King County Department of Transportation.  This plan shall be submitted with the application of any building permit.  All connections of the drains must be constructed and approved prior to the final building inspection approval.  For those lots that are designated for individual lot infiltration systems, the systems shall be constructed at the time of the building permit and shall comply with the plans on file."



d.
The infiltration tank proposed within Tract D of the subject plat shall be designed using the KCRTS level-2 flow control standard, and the infiltration standards outlined in Chapter 5 of the KCSWDM.  An overflow route and outfall shall be provided as generally depicted on the preliminary plat, and designed to accommodate the 100-year peak overflow rate for developed conditions.  The final location of the outfall shall be approved by the Land Use Services Division (LUSD).  King County shall maintain the proposed infiltration tank unless otherwise approved by DDES.




An easement granted to King County shall be provided for Tract D on the final plat to allow for access by the County for maintenance of the stormwater facilities in the Tract.  Easements granted to the County shall also be provided for access to the overflow swale and outfall facility. 



e.
Stormwater runoff within the lot areas shall be controlled using individual infiltration systems.  The final methods for storm water control shall be shown on the approved engineering plans, and be designed in accordance with Section 5.1, KCSWDM.  



f.
Water quality facilities shall be provided as specified in Core Requirement No. 8, KCSWDM.  The site is mapped as a sensitive lake protection area; however, since infiltration is proposed for storm water control and the site is greater than ¼ mile from Lake Sammamish, the basic water quality designs shall be used.  (See Sensitive Lake Threshold, page 1-53, KCSWDM)



g.
In accordance with Special Requirement No. 2, KCSWDM, a floodplain analysis shall be performed for the stream located within Tract B.  The 100-year floodplain boundaries shall be shown on the final engineering plans and recorded plat.



h.
The proposed culvert for the off-site stream crossing shall be designed for hydraulic capacity in accordance with design standards in the Drainage Manual.  A permit from the Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife may be required for the proposed stream crossing.  Any required permits shall be submitted to King County prior to engineering plan approval.


7.
The road crossing of the off-site stream shall be designed in accordance with the sensitive area standards in KCC 21A.24.370(G).  Based upon field inspection and King County review of environmental studies, a bottomless arch culvert is acceptable for the crossing.  The crossing shall be constructed during the summer low flow and timed to avoid stream disturbance during periods when use is critical to salmonids.  In order to minimize the length of culvert within the stream channel, the proposed roadway shall be designed to the minimum width as allowed by the King County Road Standards. 


8.
The proposed subdivision shall comply with the 1993 King County Road Standards (KCRS) and the following requirements:



a.
During preliminary review the applicant submitted a road variance application (File No. L00V0045) regarding the length of the cul-de-sac street.  The variance decision approved the length of the proposed roadway, provided that a mid-length turnaround is provided.  The final plat and engineering plans shall conform with approved Road Variance L00V0045.  



b.
The proposed roadway serving the subject property extending from 238th Way SE (both the on-site and off-site portions) shall be improved as a rural minor access street.  Gravel shoulders in lieu of concrete curbing and sidewalks shall be provided, consistent with the rural minor access street standard.  The asphalt driving surface (i.e., excluding shoulders) shall not exceed 20 feet in width.  The provisions for private streets as outlined in KCRS 2.06, including provisions for maintenance by a homeowners association or other legal entity, shall also be met.  An easement for the off-site portion of the road shall be recorded prior to or concurrently with the final plat recording. 



c.
Tract D shall be improved as a private joint use driveway.  It shall serve only Lots 4 and 5.  Lots 4 and 5 shall have undivided ownership of the Tract and be responsible for its maintenance.  A note to this effect shall appear on the final plat and engineering plans.  Designs for this driveway shall be in accordance with KCRS Sec. 3.01C



d.
The southerly portion of the off-site, existing, private gravel road serving Lots B and C and Tax Lot 60, as depicted on the preliminary plat map, shall be reconstructed to conform with the angle of intersection and intersection spacing requirements of the King County Road Standards.  As shown on the plat map, a small area of additional road easement shall be deeded and recorded, to provide an appropriate turning radius.



e.
An eight foot gravel shoulder shall be provided on the east side of 238th Way SE for a school bus stop near the intersection of the proposed private access road with 238th Way SE.  The applicant shall contact the Issaquah School District Transportation Department to determine the District’s needs with regard to this bus stop waiting area. The length of the shoulder improvement shall generally correspond with that depicted on the preliminary plat map, however, the shoulder improvement may be required to be lengthened further if requested by the School District, and deemed necessary by LUSD to provide an adequate waiting area for this bus stop.



f.
Modifications to the above road conditions may be considered by King County pursuant to the variance procedures in KCRS 1.08.


9.
All utilities within proposed rights-of-way must be included within a franchise approved by the King County Council, prior to final plat recording.


10.
The applicant or subsequent owner shall comply with King County Code 14.75, Mitigation Payment System (MPS), by paying the required MPS fee and administration fee as determined by the applicable fee ordinance.  The applicant has the option to either: (1) pay the MPS fee at final plat recording, or (2) pay the MPS fee at the time of building permit issuance.  If the first option is chosen, the fee paid shall be the fee in effect at the time of plat application and a note shall be placed on the face of the plat that reads, "All fees required by King County Code 14.75, Mitigation Payment System (MPS), have been paid."  If the second option is chosen, the fee paid shall be the amount in effect as of the date of building permit application.


11.
Lots within this subdivision are subject to KCC 21A.43 and Ordinance 14009 which imposed impact fees to fund school system improvements needed to serve new development.  As a condition of final approval, 50% of the impact fees due for the plat shall be assessed and collected immediately prior to recording, using the fee schedules in effect when the plat receives final approval.  The balance of the assessed fee shall be allocated evenly to the dwelling units in the plat and shall be collected prior to building permit issuance.


12.
The following note shall be shown on the final engineering plan and recorded plat:



RESTRICTIONS FOR SENSITIVE AREA TRACTS AND SENSITIVE

                              


AREAS AND BUFFERS



Dedication of a sensitive area tract/sensitive area and buffer conveys to the public a beneficial interest in the land within the tract/sensitive area and buffer.  This interest includes the preservation of native vegetation for all purposes that benefit the public health, safety and welfare, including control of surface water and erosion, maintenance of slope stability, and protection of plant and animal habitat.  The sensitive area tract/sensitive area and buffer imposes upon all present and future owners and occupiers of the land subject to the tract/sensitive area and buffer the obligation, enforceable on behalf of the public by King County, to leave undisturbed all trees and other vegetation within the tract/sensitive area and buffer.  The vegetation within the tract/sensitive area and buffer may not be cut, pruned, covered by fill, removed or damaged without approval in writing from the King County Department of Development and Environmental Services or its successor agency, unless otherwise provided by law.



The common boundary between the tract/sensitive area and buffer and the area of development activity must be marked or otherwise flagged to the satisfaction of King County prior to any clearing, grading, building construction or other development activity on a lot subject to the sensitive area tract/sensitive area and buffer.  The required marking or flagging shall remain in place until all development proposal activities in the vicinity of the sensitive area are completed.



No building foundations are allowed beyond the required 15-foot building setback line, unless otherwise provided by law.


13.
The proposed subdivision shall comply with the sensitive areas requirements as outlined in KCC 21A.24.  Permanent survey marking, and signs as specified in KCC 21A.24.160 shall also be addressed prior to final plat approval.  Temporary marking of sensitive areas and their buffers (e.g., with bright orange construction fencing) shall be placed on the site and shall remain in place until all construction activities are completed.


14.
Preliminary plat review has identified the following issues which apply to this project.  All other applicable requirements for sensitive areas shall also be addressed by the applicant.



a.
Determine the toe of 40% slopes by field survey for such slopes located in the vicinity of the north boundary of Lot 5, and the east boundary of Lots 5 – 8.  Modify the boundary of Tract A, if necessary, to include in Tract A all such slopes and a ten-foot-wide buffer from these slopes.



b.
The stream in Tract B is a Class 2 stream with salmonids.  A 100-foot-wide buffer shall be provided from the stream channel.



c.
Tracts A, B, and F shall be labeled as sensitive area tracts on the final plat map.



d.
The applicant shall delineate all erosion hazard areas on the site on the final engineering plans.  (Erosion hazard areas are defined in KCC 21A.06.415.)  The delineation of such areas shall be approved by an LUSD senior geologist.  The requirements found in KCC 21A.24.220 concerning erosion hazard areas shall be met, including seasonal restrictions on clearing and grading activities.



e.
The stream crossing for the off-site portion of the access road shall conform with the requirements of KCC 21A.24.370G.  The final engineering plans shall clearly identify the time frame during which road construction and grading for this crossing can occur.



f.
A stream mitigation plan shall be prepared by the applicant and submitted to LUSD for approval, to address impacts from the construction of the above-noted road crossing, and the construction of the stormwater overflow conveyance ditch and outfall facility in Tract B.  The mitigation plan shall conform with KCC 21A.24.150 and 21A.24.380D.  The mitigation plan shall include the planting of native trees, shrubs, and groundcovers where appropriate, and shall also include the placement of fencing on the edge of the stream buffer for the southerly stream if deemed appropriate by a senior ecologist in the Site Development Services Section, LUSD.  (The purpose of the fencing is to keep livestock out of the stream and stream buffer.)  A financial guarantee may be required by LUSD, consistent with KCC 21A.24.140, to assure installation and the survival of required plantings and improvements.


15.
All clearing and grading work associated with the installation of improvements required for the recording of the subject plat shall be prohibited between October 1st and March 31st.  A note to this effect shall appear on the final engineering plans.  (Further seasonal restrictions apply to erosion hazard areas per Condition 14d above.)


16.
A homeowners' association or other workable organization shall be established to the satisfaction of DDES which provides for the ownership and continued maintenance of the open space areas.


17.
A sign shall be placed on the east boundary of Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8 identifying Tract A as a sensitive area open space tract, per the requirements of KCC 21A.24.160B and 16.82.150C2.

Q.
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:


1.
The subdivision shall conform to KCC 16.82 relating to grading on private property.


2.
Development of the subject property may require registration with the Washington State Department of Licensing, Real Estate Division.


3.
Preliminary approval of this application does not limit the applicant's responsibility to obtain any required permit or license from the State or other regulatory body.  This may include obtaining a forest practice permit from the Washington State Department of Natural Resources for tree removal.
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